As Adopted by the House

134th General Assembly Regular Session 2021-2022

H. R. No. 332

6

7

10

11

12

13

14

15

16

17

18

19

20

21

22

2.3

24

25

26

Representative Manning

A RESOLUTION

Honoring Lorain County Community College on being named the 2022 USTA Midwest Section Organization of the Year.

WHEREAS, The members of the House of Representatives of the 134th 1 General Assembly of Ohio are pleased to commend Lorain County 2 Community College on being selected as the 2022 Organization of the 3 Year by the United States Tennis Association Midwest Section; and 4

WHEREAS, This is, indeed, a remarkable achievement, and it provides an ideal time to acknowledge the exceptional work done by Lorain County Community College. Since 2008, LCCC has worked with USTA Midwest to advance a number of unique initiatives, including providing free tennis play days as well as training camps and lessons for local children. In addition, it has hosted the Summer Smash Youth Tennis Camp as well as opened its facilities to high school teams for practice, and its impressive contributions to the community readily explain why the college is so widely held in high esteem; and

WHEREAS, All those associated with LCCC's tennis efforts, including Associate Professor Jim Powers, are to be commended for their dedication and selfless donations of time, energy, and ability far beyond what was required or expected. These fine people have earned the respect and admiration of many and have set an example worthy of emulation; and

WHEREAS, In an educational system that seeks to teach the future leaders of our state and nation the fundamentals of self-reliance and the rewards of individual and group effort, participation in athletic events has become a valuable educational tool. Through its partnership with the United States Tennis Association Midwest Section, Lorain County Community College has introduced countless individuals to the joys of athletic competition while helping them gain valuable

, , , , , , , , , , , , , , , , , , , ,	27 28
RESOLVED, That we, the members of the House of Representatives of	29
the 134th General Assembly of Ohio, in adopting this Resolution, pay	30
tribute to Lorain County Community College as the 2022 USTA Midwest	31
Section Organization of the Year and extend best wishes for continued	32
success; and be it further	33
RESOLVED, That the Clerk of the House of Representatives transmit	34
a duly authenticated copy of this Resolution to Lorain County	35
Community College.	36